Before the
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Washington, D.C. 20554

STAMP & RETURN

In re Applications of )
WORD OF GOD FELLOWSHIP, INC. - ) . ST .
' ' B ) File No. BSTA-20110406AC)
For Special Temporary Authority to ) - Facility [D Nos. 12667 -~
- Remain Silent for Station WDDN-LP, ) - .
- Washington, D.C. . = . . )
)
To: Secretary, Federal Communications Commission APR B oonit

Attn:  The Chief, Video Division, Media Bureau o
fFaderal Gommurications COMmISSIUR
S fsiice uf the Secre®y

INFORMAL OBJECTION

Entravision Communications Corporation ("Entravision"), by its attorneys, hereby files
this Informal Objection to the above-referenced request for Special Temporary Authority filed by
Word of God Fellowship, Inc. ("WOG"), the licensee Station WDDN-LP, Washington. D.C.. in
which WOG now seeks to remain silent and not provide a broadcast service on Channel 22 at
Washington, D.C. (the "STA"). As will be shown herein, WOG has failed to properly notify the
Commission as to the Station being silent, does not have a valid reason for being silent, and is,
therefore, not entitled to silent station treatment. On the contrary, the Commission should
promptly deny the requested STA and, applying the rules dealing with stations' failures to
maintain broadcast operations, cancel the Station's license and delete the Station's call sign. In
support thereof, Entravision states as follows.

On March 28, 2001, Entravision filed an Informal Objection to WOG's displacement
application in File No. BDISDTL-20110224ACB (the "Application"), a copy of which is
attached hereto as Exhibit A. In the Informal Objection, Entravision presented a number of

arguments as to why the Application must be denied.



Among the arguments was that the Application was a companion one to the underlying
authority of WOG for Station WDDN-LP. In regard to WDDN-LP. Entravision arranged for a
consultmg engmeer go to the WDDN LP transmitter site and attempt to determine what. Statlons ,
WOG was operatmg As reported n the Infomtal Objectlon based on photographs of the N
: vantenn’a' supporting structure and the viewing of a monitor tuned to Channels 22 and’23,

- Entravision determiried that WOG Was enéaged in_.unauthprized .digital broadcasts on Ché'nn‘.el 22
and had no analog antenna mounted on the tower or an analog signal being transmitted on
Channel 22. However, according to the Commission's records, WDDN-LP was operating
according to its license and had never reported that WDDN-LP was silent or had removed its
antenna from its tower.

The STA represents an admission by WOG that Entravision's observations and
statements in the Informal Objection concerning its broadcast operations were correct. WOG
admits that since, at least, September 15, 2010, more than six months ago, it has not been
operating Station WDDN-LP." Had not Entravision filed its Informal Objection, Entravision
submits that WOG would never have informed the Commission of its silent station situation.
Whether the Station went silent on September 15, 2010 is a matter that the Commission should
fully investigate, since the reporting of that silent station situation was not voluntary and was
motivated by Entravision's Informal Objection.

In any event, the STA request does obviate WOG's violation of Commission rules and
regulations. Section 74.763 requires a low-power television station to seek Commission authority
to continue to be silent "for a period of not more than 30 days." The length of time taken by
WOG, which would have been far longer had Entravision not reported the matter to the
Commission, is a clear violation of the notification requirement and a requires enforcement

action by the Commission.
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More importantly, Section 74.763(b) provides that a station may only discontinue
operations for "causes beyond the control of the... licensee.” In Exhibit I to the on-line silent
station request form, a requester is asked to p»r,ovide, the basis for the Station going silent. WOG
}'1‘as‘ pro'v-ided itsAb-a-si;s fér bei4n:g"éil-enfv g; foiloy&s: ".W.e”ér-e: going to'_ u.se'the .piresent an_.alog' -
-antenna on Channel 23 fq_r. Chagx_ﬁel 22 digital oper‘ationf' Wﬁilg'thai isa s.tatenignt,. it contains 4
1o evidé;lce. Whafsio.ever to establish a conclusion that tﬁe.cauée of the silence was ",i)éyoi]d the
control" of WOG. On the contrary, WOG's justification represents an entirely voluntary
decision to remove a functioning antenna for use on another channel." Since WOG did not have
to remove its Channel 23 antenna, there was nothing beyond its control in the act that it téok. In
that WOG has now admitted to the voluntary discontinuance of its Channel 23 operations, it is
not entitled to an STA and, instead, the Commission should look to Section 74.763(c) for the
actions to be taken.

Section 74.763(c) provides that "except for causes beyond the control of the licensee," the
failure to operate for more than 30 days "shall be deemed evidence of discontinuation of
operation and the license of the station may be cancelled at the discretion of the FCC." WOG
has admitted in its STA request that WDDN-LP has been off the air for more than 30 days and

that the reason for doing so was not a matter beyond its control but was conscious and voluntary

decision on its part to remove its antenna for use by another station. These facts give the

! Entravision's own observations of the antenna supporting structure raises a material
question as to whether WOG has been truthful with the Commission in this statement.
Entravision determined, and reported in the Informal Objection, that WOG has already located
and is operating a digital antenna on the structure and that the digital antenna is an entirely
different antenna from one authorized for its Channel 23 analog operations. Entravision simply
does not understand how or why WOG is going to repurpose its analog antenna to replace a new
digital antenna already in use. The Commission will need to investigate the truthfulness of this
claim.
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Commission no choice but to apply Section 74.763(c) and to proceed with the cancellation of the
license for WDDN-LP.

All,of th¢Se fa_cts lead to the clear conclusion that WOG has intentionally failed to .
(;p'é;";.it"e-its S_tati'o'r‘l 1n cénfofrﬁarié’e Wi‘th 1ts r.'-e'spno.n.s.ibil:iti.e; asa licc;hseAe.. WOG is not.entitleci.tc;' -
; ‘ 'a.n‘STA to.permit its ‘Station'v to bejv sileﬁt. Rather,v.for.. the reasons e\}idenced :herc;in, the STA
should be dismissed or denied’:forthwith and the WDDN-LP. liéénse cﬁn‘célléd for failure ﬁo
operate for more than 30 days without there being causes beyond the control of the licensee.

WHEREFORE, Entravision Communications Corporation respectfully requests that the
Media Bureau dismiss and/or deny Word of God Fellowship, Inc.'s request for Special
Temporary Authority and cancel the license for Station WDDN-LP pursuant to the terms of
Section 74.763(c) of the Commission's rules.

Respectfully submitted,

ENTRAVISION COMMUNICATIONS
CORPORATION

Barry A\JFrié{iman
Thompson Hine LLP
1920 N Street, N.W.
Suite 800

Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 331-8800

Dated: April 8, 2011



" EXHIBIT A



Before the
FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSIO

Washington, D.C. 20554 STAMP & RETURN

in re Applications of )
- WORD OF GOD FELLOWSHIP, INC.. ) : o .
S ‘ ") File No. BDISDTL-20110224ACB
For Construction Permit ) Facﬂlty ID Nos. 12667 and 167016
For Minor Modification of - )
Statlon WDDN LP, Washmgton D C ) FILED/ACCEPTED
)
, MAR Z 8 2n11
To: Secretary, Federal Communications Commission cations Commission
Attn: The Chief, Video Division, Media Bureau Federalgft;{lggn;lfntiﬁgS(;ﬂcsretggﬂ"

INFORMAL OBJECTION

Entravision Communications Corporation ("Entravision"), by its attorneyé, hereby files
this Informal Objection to the above-referenced application filed by Word of God Fellowship,
Inc. ("WOG"), the licensee Station WDDN-LP, Washington, D.C.. in which WOG now seeks a
construction permit for a digital companion channel service on Channel 22 at Washington, D.C.
(the "Application”). WOG's Application serves as a replacement for a recently dismissed
application. The Application is as defective, if not more so, than the dismissed application and
must, therefore, be dismissed. In support thereof, Entravision states as follows.

Owing to the various moving pieces involving Channel 22 and the Application, a firm
grounding in the facts of the matter is required. The best way to begin is by reviewing the
history of WOG's application process for Channels 21 and 22, as evidenced by the appended
copy of a screen shot of the WDDN-LD Application Search Results page (Exhibit A hereto) as
drawn from the Commission's CDBS database.

The information tells us that nearly five years ago, WOG sought, in File No. BDCCDTL-

20061030ABV, to secure-a digital companion channel for WDDN-LP. This application




requested authorization for operation on output Channel 21. The application was granted on
March 17. 2007 Atter the construction permit had been outstanding. for nearly three years.
WOG filed a dlsplacemenl application to it, in File No. BDISDTL-20100119AEN. That

d1splacement app]xcatxon ralsed a concern that Channel 21 was 1mpacted by a Statlon authorlzed

“to.Front Royal Vlrglma and requested that the output channel be modlﬁed to Channel 22. After .

being considered, it was granted on June 8, 2010. During the - pendency of the dlsplacement
application, the underlying construction permit was nearing the end of its three-year term, as
provided for in Section 73.3598 of the Commission's Rules.

Rather than allow the underlying permit to expire, WOG asked for, in File No. BEP-
2010312ADG, an extension of the permit. A six-month extension was granted, extending the
term of the permit to October 1, 2010. However, when that date came, WOG took no further
action and the WDDN-LD construction permit expired, having no further time left on its meter.
Consequently, as of October 1, 2010, WOG lacked any authority to engage in construction of a
new station.

Despite an expired permit, WOG engaged in unauthorized construction of a broadcast
station, which represents an act in direct violation of Sections 319(a) and (b) of the
Communications Act, which provides that construction can only be undertaken upon the
issuance of a construction permit and within the time periods stated upon the face of a
construction permit.’ Once the construction permit expired. WOG had no basis upon which to
undertake construction and unauthorized construction represents a patent violation of the
Communications Act. Manahawkin Communications Corporation, 17 FCC Red 342, 355-356

(2001). lgnoring the Communications Act, WOG filed a license application, in File No.

‘ The Media Bureau apparently did not refer this violation to the Enforcement Bureau. It
should consider doing so at this time.
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BLDTL-20110215ACJ, more than four months after expiration of the extended, but expired.
permit. The improperly filed license application was correctly dismissed by the Commission.
apparently without the customary letier explaining the action, and WOG did not seek
’ad-r'ni"nivs.tra.ti\}e' or judic{a‘l r.eivv.iAe'w ofiihait: determmatlon . |

What WOG next did was to commence a"do 6\}6;" of the dis,placementvpr'o‘c.ess.. Wit.hv.out
. even ‘waitingz for é_C'[ithé the license gpplicétiqn, WAG filed thé Application, seeking the safne
displacement relief to Channel 21, along with an Special Temporary Authority to allow for the
operation of the improperly constructed facilities.” As Entravision will show herein, the facts
presented along with applicable law require that the Application be dismissed for many and
varied reasons.

In the first place, Section 73.3519, which is applicable to LPTV applications pursuant to
Section 74.780, explicitly bars the filing of the Displacement Application. Section 73.3519
provides, in pertinent part:

Where the FCC has denied an application for a new station or for any modification of

services or facilities, or dismissed such application with prejudice, no like application

involving service of the same kind for substantially the same are by substantially the
same applicant...may be filed within 12 month from the effective date of the FCC's

action.

Applying Section 73.3519 to the instant facts, we have the case of a party with an
application, that application having been dismissed’, and the filing of another application within

the restricted one-year period. Since Section 73.3519 prohibits the filing of a replacement

: File No. BSTA-20110224ACD.

) Entravision recognizes that the rule speaks to being dismissed "with prejudice." The
record in this case does not reference whether the dismissal was with or without prejudice and
the Commission's own case law is, al best, poorly developed in the area of what is a dismissal
with prejudice. There is every reason to treat the filing of the dismissed license application as a
dismissal with prejudice given that it represents construction of a station with an expired

construction permit.



apphcation within the one-vear dismissal period. WOG had no basis upon which to file the
Application and the Application must be dismissed without any further consideration ot it..

Even assummg that Sectlon 3. 3519 is not apphcable to the facts in this case, Sectlon
| 73 352] is apphcable to and requ1res dxsmlssal ofthe Apphca‘uon Sectxon 73 3521 prov1des
.thaf[, in the case of LPTV applications, no appl'lcatlop that ' would be dlrectly_ mutu_a-lly excluswe A
.with the pe,ndjng:a.pplicatio.n‘_,m‘a.y‘ be filed By ,th{e_sarﬁe applicém,.,,”.. On Febéha_ry 24, 201"1 .
when the Application was filed, it was mutually exclusive with the license application submitted
by WOG. As a consequence, the Displacement Application was filed in violation of Section
73.3521, by representing mutually exclusive applications for the same facility, and must be
dismissed as a result thereof.

Were Sections 73.3520 and 73.3519 not more than enough of a basis for the dismissal of
the Application, yet a further basis exists as well. The Application is, as its name suggests and as
WOG provides in the Applications, an effort to obtain displacement relief from the granted
application in File No. BDCCDTL-20061030ABYV (the "2006 Application"). However, by the
time that the Displacement Application was being filed, the 2006 Application had expired of its
own terms. On the basis of the expiration of the construction permit granted in 2007, there was
no construction permit that could be displaced at the time the Application was filed. In the
absence of a permit to be displaced, the Commission is not in a position to consider the
Application as being predicated on displacement. Hence, the Agreement lacks the condition
precedent to grantability, that of a facility being displaced, and is, of its own accord, only subject
to immediate dismissal as a result thereof.

Even assuming that the Application warrants consideration, there are a series of
additional facts that raise significant and material questions as to WOG's entitlement to any

further Commission authorizations in the absence of an investigation by the Commission.



According to the Commission's database, the WDDN-LP and WDDN-LD antennas have
a location at the Station WWRC(AM) three-tower directional antenna array located in Silver
‘Spring,. Maryland. The dvatabasgl provides that WDL)NLP transmits 1ts analog signal using.an
 Andrew/ERI Model ALP16Mi 1-CSHM-23 antensa, while WDDN-LD will transmit i digital

" signal using an SWR Modlel SWLPSNC/CP Séeciél antenna. On Mar'ch 24,'Zb~1 1; En@ravis;i,bn A
' éent a.iqpal'i‘ﬁed:(:(j)mm.uniqatiQns'quiheer ~t9' tbé WWRC(AM) -tranémitt_ei;f ‘sit'_'e;to d_etéﬁnine :if_
WOG's Stations were constructed at the facility and were engaged in broadcast transmissions.

Entravision's engineer, on March 24, 2011, took the two photographs of the WRRC(AM)
tower, attached hereto as Exhibit B, and analyzed the Channel 22 and Channel 23 signals, on a
monitor, in the immediate vicinity of that tower. Based on the engineer's visual observations and
the results of his examination of the monitor, Entravision is the opinion as to the following:

A. Station WDDN-LP was not, on March 24, broadcasting in the analog mode on
Channel 23.

B. There 1s no analog antenna located on the tower in the aperture designated for
WDDN-LP as provided for in the Commission's database.

C. A digital signal was being broadcast on RF Channel 22 and that signal was
received with a PSIP of 23.1.

D. There 1s an SWR model antenna, which is the digital antenna that WOG has
specified for its Channel 22 operation, located on the transmitter which is viewable in the
pictures at a location that 1s "three squares” from the top of the tower.

E. WOG was broadcasting a digital signal, on RF Channel 22, on March 24, 2011.

Based on this evidence, Entravision urges the Commission to consider the following

material i1ssues concerning WOG's Stations:
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Firsto1s WOG transmitting a digital signal on RF Channel 23 in the absence of any
authorization in the form of a license or STA” The construction of a Station in the absence of an
authorization from the Commission represents a viclation of Section 301 of the Communications

Act Thejope-re;tiog éf such,:én ﬁnéﬁthbriied Vs'tation is fhe' eqﬁi.v'e'l_le.r‘]t‘c;f a pirate‘ra,(.'iio stati'(_)n‘fér'
- which tﬁe Commiésion has taken enforcerpgnt _actio'n._..' Whis[ep'fleurinor, DA 1 1'-4.131, releaséd; _
‘March 4, 201 |

Second, WOG has discontinued the operation of WDDN-LP and removed its analog
antenna, without notifying the Commission as required by Section 74.763(b) of the
Commission's Rules. In this regard, Section 74.763(c) of the Commission's Rules provides that
"except for causes beyond the control of the licensee," the failure to operate for more than 30
days "shall be deemed evidence of discontinuation of operation and the license of the station may
be cancelled at the discretion of the FCC." The Commission must determine if Section
74.763(c¢) should be applied and the license for WDDN-LP cancelled forthwith.

Third, even if Section 74.763(c) is not to be applied to cancel the Station's license, the
automatic cancellation provisions of Section 312(g) of the Communications Act may well apply.
Section 312(g) provides that if a Station fails to operate for more than one year, its license is
automatically cancelled. The evidence that the Commission may derive from its investigation
could lead to a conclusion that there has been no operation of WDDN-LP for more than one year,
thereby requiring the cancellation of its license. This should also result in the cancellation of the
WDDN-LD companion channel since a companion digital channel is premised on the operation
of the paired analog channel and if the analog channel is no longer licensed, the companion
digital channel cannot operate on its own.

All of these facts lead to the clear conclusion that WOG has failed to operate in

conformance with its responsibilities as a licensee. These include constructing a Station without



.
a valid construction permit, broadcasting a digital sipnal in the absence of an authorization. and
discontinuing a Station's authonzed transmissions in the absence ol notification to the
Commussion and without permission from the 'Co‘mmission..' Moreover, the instant Application
a'pp'ear.is fo }'/ioléte 'Corﬁrﬁigsiéﬁ aipplicatidri proce':dures,d.ealing with épplicatioﬁ ﬁlir;é, mu‘ltjlllalcf; | E
. applicat'ib_r_}s? and dismisséd applicatiqns_. lt.»is_ élear that for dne’qu_rriore,ofthese reasons; the
App]icatjoﬁ shQul_d be dismisse’d ;fé)ﬁhwith and t'h'e'valv'idit.y pfthé;.und.crl:yiﬁg WDQN-LP’ALi‘ccnse
given due consideration.

WHEREFORE, Entravision Communications Corporation respectfully requests that the
Media Bureau dismiss and/or deny Word of God Fellowship, Inc.'s application to for a new
digital companion station on Channel 22 at Washington, D.C. and take such further action
concerning the license for Station WDDN-LP as it deems necessary and appropriate.

Respecttully submitted,

ENTRAVISION COMMUNICATIONS
CORPORATIO

BarrylA. Friedman
Thompson Hine LLP
1920 N Street, N.W.
Suite 800

Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 331-8800

Dated: March 28, 2011
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